
Final Standings

Class Place Driver Trophy Y/N
OVERALL 1ST JASON SMITH Y
OVERALL 2ND DARREN OHARA Y
OVERALL 3RD SHAUN HALLAM Y

2WD 1ST JASON SMITH Y
2WD 2ND Scott Carlson N
2WD 3RD Phil LaMoreaux N
O4 1ST DARREN OHARA Y
O4 2ND JIM PERRIN N
O4 3RD CRISTIAN PEEHLER N

OPEN 1ST BRUCE BELL Y
OPEN 2ND Radim Hlidek N
OPEN 3RD Jamie Hayslip N

U4 1ST SHAUN HALLAM Y
U4 2ND Brad Whiteside Y
U4 3RD LLOYD MURRAY Y

Driver of the Year Jason Smith Y
Rally X Worker of 

the Year Jim Perrin Y

Overall standings are calculated using PAX 
points,  Class standings are calculated 
using class points. 



CLASS POINTS

Position Class Driver Total Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7
1 2WD JASON SMITH 13.00 2 5 2 2 1 1
2 2WD Scott Carlson 9.00 9
3 2WD Phil LaMoreaux 8.00 8

2WD Carmen del Genio 7.00 7
2WD Stuart Rotblat 7.00 4 3
2WD Scott McCurdy 6.00 6
2WD Stephen Hyatt 6.00 6
2WD Matt DeLacy 5.00 5
2WD Joshua Shoemaker 4.00 4
2WD David Delgenio 3.00 3
2WD ERIK VOELKLE 2.00 1 1
2WD Vince Moellerin 2.00 2
2WD ALEC PILESKI 1.00 1
2WD Kenny Sorlie 1.00 1

1 O4 DARREN OHARA 30.00 3 7 2 4 5 9
2 O4 JIM PERRIN 11.00 11
3 O4 CRISTIAN PEEHLER 10.00 10

O4 Sab Okazaki 10.00 3 1 6
O4 MARCUS KROLL 9.00 2 6 1
O4 RJ SUROWICK 9.00 2 7
O4 ANDY WALKER 8.00 8
O4 RAY PICIZYNSKI 8.00 3 5
O4 KARLIS SILINS 6.00 1 2 3
O4 Shaun Ruxton 5.00 5
O4 ANTHONY COLOSIMO 4.00 4
O4 BRENDAN RAMUS 4.00 4
O4 Bryan English 4.00 4
O4 MATT STRANG 3.00 3
O4 DAN COOK 2.00 2
O4 NICK BURKE 2.00 2
O4 Dana Weed 1.00 1
O4 NATHAN SCHMIDT 1.00 1

1 OPEN BRUCE BELL 11.00 2 8 1



CLASS POINTS

Position Class Driver Total Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7
2 OPEN Radim Hlidek 10.00 10
3 OPEN Jamie Hayslip 9.00 7 2

OPEN Karol Szaro 9.00 9
OPEN Scott Grinnell 9.00 5 4
OPEN SCOTT MOLLER 9.00 5 3 1
OPEN Sean Havens 8.00 6 2
OPEN Johnathan DeTomu 4.00 4
OPEN Allen Krause 3.00 3
OPEN ANDREW BIHL 3.00 3
OPEN CHRIS CIUFO 3.00 3
OPEN Dan Shirley 3.00 3
OPEN Bee Thao 2.00 2
OPEN Kenneth Distel 2.00 2
OPEN TYLER SULLIVAN 2.00 2
OPEN BRIAN BETHKE 1.00 1
OPEN Chris Chilson 1.00 1
OPEN TAYLOR HENNESSY 1.00 1
OPEN Theresa Thao 1.00 1

1 U4 SHAUN HALLAM 15.00 2 4 3 3 1 2
2 U4 Brad Whiteside 8.00 3 1 2 2
3 U4 LLOYD MURRAY 7.00 1 2 2 1 1

U4 DJ KLEIN 1.00 1
U4 Steve Horn 1.00 1



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER TOTAL Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7
2WD JASON SMITH 554.50 97.27 87.79 69.84 100.00 100.01 99.59
O4 DARREN OHARA 551.59 99.39 87.51 88.22 89.55 95.16 91.75
U4 SHAUN HALLAM 514.41 100.00 91.76 88.40 97.80 36.46 99.99
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 458.59 98.79 87.18 83.54 91.88 97.21
U4 Brad Whiteside 359.17 87.63 81.18 94.91 95.45

OPEN SCOTT MOLLER 271.07 92.49 91.74 86.84
O4 Sab Okazaki 254.96 81.83 83.38 89.74

OPEN BRUCE BELL 249.62 87.48 81.19 80.95
O4 MARCUS KROLL 215.07 94.52 84.91 35.63
O4 KARLIS SILINS 214.86 90.47 80.66 43.74
O4 RAY PICIZYNSKI 173.83 85.17 88.67

2WD Stuart Rotblat 172.48 84.57 87.91
OPEN Sean Havens 168.26 80.08 88.18
OPEN Scott Grinnell 166.70 79.47 87.23

O4 RJ SUROWICK 163.12 72.27 90.85
OPEN Jamie Hayslip 156.27 80.15 76.12
2WD ERIK VOELKLE 151.02 81.42 69.60
2WD Scott Carlson 100.00 100.00
2WD Stephen Hyatt 100.00 100.00
2WD Phil LaMoreaux 95.81 95.81
OPEN CHRIS CIUFO 94.60 94.60

O4 JIM PERRIN 93.20 93.20
O4 CRISTIAN PEEHLER 92.73 92.73
O4 ANDY WALKER 91.58 91.58

2WD Carmen del Genio 91.36 91.36
O4 ANTHONY COLOSIMO 90.59 90.59

2WD Scott McCurdy 90.54 90.54
OPEN Dan Shirley 90.40 90.40
OPEN Radim Hlidek 89.58 89.58
OPEN Karol Szaro 89.45 89.45
2WD Matt DeLacy 89.32 89.32
2WD Joshua Shoemaker 88.51 88.51
O4 BRENDAN RAMUS 88.35 88.35



PAX POINTS

Class DRIVER TOTAL Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 Event 6 Event 7
O4 MATT STRANG 86.54 86.54
O4 DAN COOK 86.28 86.28

OPEN TYLER SULLIVAN 86.07 86.07
OPEN ANDREW BIHL 84.10 84.10
OPEN Bee Thao 84.02 84.02
OPEN BRIAN BETHKE 84.00 84.00

O4 Shaun Ruxton 83.85 83.85
OPEN Theresa Thao 83.28 83.28

O4 NATHAN SCHMIDT 82.89 82.89
O4 Bryan English 82.73 82.73

OPEN Johnathan DeTomu 77.88 77.88
2WD David Delgenio 77.84 77.84
2WD Vince Moellerin 76.34 76.34
OPEN TAYLOR HENNESSY 74.47 74.47

U4 DJ KLEIN 72.27 72.27
2WD ALEC PILESKI 70.34 70.34
U4 Steve Horn 70.05 70.05
O4 Dana Weed 66.71 66.71

OPEN Allen Krause 66.04 66.04
OPEN Kenneth Distel 62.26 62.26

O4 NICK BURKE 36.99 36.99
OPEN Chris Chilson 32.13 32.13
2WD Kenny Sorlie 7.88 7.88



Event 1

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
U4 SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 1 3 12.25 0.93 11.39 11.39 100.00 2
O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU 2.5RS 1 1 11.81 0.97 11.46 11.39 99.39 3
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 SUBARU OBS 2 4 12.40 0.93 11.53 11.39 98.79 1

2WD JASON SMITH 2000 HONDA CIVIC 1 8 13.31 0.88 11.71 11.39 97.27 2
OPEN CHRIS CIUFO FORD FOCUS ST 1 2 12.04 1.00 12.04 11.39 94.60 3

O4 MARCUS KROLL AUDI 100 2 5 12.42 0.97 12.05 11.39 94.52 2
O4 KARLIS SILINS AUDI 100 3 6 12.98 0.97 12.59 11.39 90.47 1

OPEN BRUCE BELL SUBARU WRX 2 7 13.02 1.00 13.02 11.39 87.48 2
OPEN BRIAN BETHKE 2003 SUBARU WRX 3 9 13.56 1.00 13.56 11.39 84.00 1
2WD ERIK VOELKLE FORD FIESTA 2 10 15.90 0.88 13.99 11.39 81.42 1



Event 2

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD Scott Carlson VW Golf 1 3 568.12 0.88 499.95 499.95 100.00 9
2WD Phil LaMoreaux VW Golf 2 6 593.00 0.88 521.84 499.95 95.81 8
U4 Shaun Hallam Subaru Impreaz 1 4 585.87 0.93 544.85 499.95 91.76 4
2WD Carmen del Genio Mazda Miata 3 12 621.84 0.88 547.22 499.95 91.36 7
2WD Scott McCurdy VW Rabbit 4 16 627.48 0.88 552.18 499.95 90.54 6
OPEN Radim Hlidek Subaru WRX 1 1 558.10 1.00 558.10 499.95 89.58 10
OPEN Karol Szaro Subaru WRX 2 2 558.89 1.00 558.89 499.95 89.45 9
2WD Jason Smith Honda Civic 5 21 647.15 0.88 569.49 499.95 87.79 5
U4 Brad Whiteside Subaru Outback 2 8 613.48 0.93 570.53 499.95 87.63 3
O4 Darren Ohara Subaru Impreza 1 5 588.96 0.97 571.29 499.95 87.51 7
U4 Lloyd Murray Subaru Impreza 3 11 616.65 0.93 573.48 499.95 87.18 2
O4 Marcus Kroll Audi 100 2 7 606.98 0.97 588.77 499.95 84.91 6
2WD Stuart Rotblat VW Golf 6 22 671.81 0.88 591.19 499.95 84.57 4
O4 Shaun Ruxton Subaru Impreza 3 9 614.68 0.97 596.24 499.95 83.85 5
O4 Bryan English Subaru Impreza 4 13 622.97 0.97 604.28 499.95 82.73 4
O4 Saburo Okataki Subaru Outback 5 18 629.85 0.97 610.95 499.95 81.83 3
OPEN Bruce Bell Subaru WRX 3 10 615.78 1.00 615.78 499.95 81.19 8
O4 Karlis Silins Audi 100 6 19 639.03 0.97 619.86 499.95 80.66 2
OPEN Jamie Hayslip Subaru STI 4 14 623.76 1.00 623.76 499.95 80.15 7
OPEN Sean Havens Subaru WRX 5 15 624.28 1.00 624.28 499.95 80.08 6
OPEN Scott Grinnell Subaru STI 6 17 629.14 1.00 629.14 499.95 79.47 5
OPEN Johnathan DeTomu Subaru Legacy 7 20 641.99 1.00 641.99 499.95 77.88 4
2WD David Delgenio Mazda Miata 7 23 729.89 0.88 642.31 499.95 77.84 3
2WD Vince Moellerin VW Golf 8 24 744.17 0.88 654.87 499.95 76.34 2
U4 Steve Horn Subaru Impreza 4 26 767.45 0.93 713.73 499.95 70.05 1
O4 Dana Weed Subaru Impreza 7 27 772.60 0.97 749.42 499.95 66.71 1
OPEN Allen Krause Subaru Legacy 8 25 757.07 1.00 757.07 499.95 66.04 3
OPEN Kenneth Distel Subaru Legacy 9 28 803.05 1.00 803.05 499.95 62.26 2
OPEN Chris Chilson Subaru Impreza 10 29 1556.23 1.00 1556.23 499.95 32.13 1
2WD Kenny Sorlie Honda Civic 9 30 7205.37 0.88 6340.73 499.95 7.88 1



Event 3

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD Stephen Hyatt MAZDA 2 1 2 1094.76 0.88 963.39 963.39 100.00 6
OPEN Dan Shirley WRX WAGON 1 1 1065.73 1.00 1065.73 963.39 90.40 3
2WD Matt DeLacy MAZDA 2 2 8 1225.71 0.88 1078.62 963.39 89.32 5
2WD Joshua Shoemaker GTI 3 9 1236.94 0.88 1088.51 963.39 88.51 4
U4 Shaun Hallam OBS 1 6 1171.84 0.93 1089.81 963.39 88.40 3
O4 Darren Ohara 2.5RS 1 3 1125.81 0.97 1092.04 963.39 88.22 2
2WD Stuart Rotblat GOLF 4 11 1245.29 0.88 1095.85 963.39 87.91 3
OPEN Bee Thao MIATA 2 4 1146.67 1.00 1146.67 963.39 84.02 2
U4 Lloyd Murray OBS 2 10 1239.95 0.93 1153.15 963.39 83.54 2
O4 Sab Okazaki OUTBACK WAGON 2 7 1191.09 0.97 1155.36 963.39 83.38 1
OPEN Theresa Thao MIATA 3 5 1156.86 1.00 1156.86 963.39 83.28 1
U4 Brad Whiteside IMPREZA WAGON 3 12 1276.05 0.93 1186.72 963.39 81.18 1
2WD Jason Smith HONDA CIVIC 5 13 1567.49 0.88 1379.39 963.39 69.84 2
2WD Erik Voelkle FIESTA ST 6 14 1572.92 0.88 1384.17 963.39 69.60 1



Event 4

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD JASON SMITH 2000 HONDA CIVIC 1 4 15.68 0.88 13.80 13.80 100.00 2
U4 SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 1 2 15.17 0.93 14.11 13.80 97.80 3
U4 BRAD WHITESIDE SUBARU OBS 2 3 15.63 0.93 14.54 13.80 94.91 2
OPEN SCOTT MOLLER FOCUS RS 1 1 14.92 1.00 14.92 13.80 92.49 5
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 SUBARU OBS 3 7 16.15 0.93 15.02 13.80 91.88 1
O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU 2.5RS 1 6 15.89 0.97 15.41 13.80 89.55 4
OPEN SCOTT GRINNELL STI 2 5 15.82 1.00 15.82 13.80 87.23 4
OPEN ANDREW BIHL 2002 WRX 3 8 16.41 1.00 16.41 13.80 84.10 3
OPEN JAMIE HAYSLIP SUBARU STI 4 9 18.13 1.00 18.13 13.80 76.12 2
OPEN TAYLOR HENNESSY 2015 WRX 5 10 18.53 1.00 18.53 13.80 74.47 1
2WD ALEC PILESKI 05 SCION TC 2 11 22.30 0.88 19.62 13.80 70.34 1
O4 KARLIS SILINS AUDI 100 2 12 32.53 0.97 31.55 13.80 43.74 3
O4 NICK BURKE AUDI 100 3 13 38.46 0.97 37.31 13.80 36.99 2
O4 MARCUS KROLL AUDI 100 4 14 39.93 0.97 38.73 13.80 35.63 1



Event 5

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD JASON SMITH 2000 HONDA CIVIC 1 4 18.68 0.88 16.44 16.44 100.01 1
O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU 2.5RS 1 1 17.81 0.97 17.28 16.44 95.16 5
O4 ANTHONY COLOSIMO SAAB 92X AERO 2 5 18.71 0.97 18.15 16.44 90.59 4
O4 RAY PICIZYNSKI 05 SUBARU RS 3 7 19.90 0.97 19.30 16.44 85.17 3
O4 RJ SUROWICK 05 SUBARU RS 4 9 23.45 0.97 22.75 16.44 72.27 2
O4 SHAUN HALLAM IMPREZA OBS 5 11 46.48 0.97 45.09 16.44 36.46 1

OPEN SCOTT MOLLER FORD FOCUS RS 1 2 17.92 1.00 17.92 16.44 91.74 3
OPEN TYLER SULLIVAN 05 STI 2 6 19.10 1.00 19.10 16.44 86.07 2
OPEN BRUCE BELL 2004 WRX 3 8 20.31 1.00 20.31 16.44 80.95 1

U4 BRAD WHITEHOUSE 98 SUBARU OUTBACK 1 3 18.52 0.93 17.22 16.44 95.45 2
U4 DJ KLEIN 98 SUBARU OUTBACK 2 10 24.46 0.93 22.75 16.44 72.27 1



Event 6

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!
0.00 #DIV/0!



Event 7

Class Name Car In Class Overall Total pax pax time pax points class points
2WD JASON SMITH HONDA CIVIC 1 9 16.34 0.88 14.38 14.32 99.59 1
O4 JIM PERRIN 2002 OBS 1 2 15.84 0.97 15.36 14.32 93.20 11
O4 CRISTIAN PEEHLER SUBARU RS 2 4 15.92 0.97 15.44 14.32 92.73 10
O4 DARREN OHARA SUBARU 2.5RS 3 5 16.09 0.97 15.61 14.32 91.75 9
O4 ANDY WALKER SUBARU RS 4 6 16.12 0.97 15.64 14.32 91.58 8
O4 RJ SUROWICK 2005 SUBARU 2.5RS 5 8 16.25 0.97 15.76 14.32 90.85 7
O4 SAB OKAZAKI 2014 OUTBACK 6 10 16.45 0.97 15.96 14.32 89.74 6
O4 RAYMOND PRECZYNSKI 2005 SUBARU 2.5RS 7 12 16.65 0.97 16.15 14.32 88.67 5
O4 BRENDAN RAMUS SUBARU RS 8 13 16.71 0.97 16.21 14.32 88.35 4
O4 MATT STRANG 2005 SUBARU 2.5RS 9 14 17.06 0.97 16.55 14.32 86.54 3
O4 DAN COOK 2005 SUBARU 2.5RS 10 15 17.11 0.97 16.60 14.32 86.28 2
O4 NATHAN SCHMIDT LEGACY GT 11 16 17.81 0.97 17.28 14.32 82.89 1

OPEN SEAN HAVENS 03 WRX WAGON 1 7 16.24 1.00 16.24 14.32 88.18 2
OPEN SCOTT MOLLER FOCUS RS 2 11 16.49 1.00 16.49 14.32 86.84 1

U4 SHAUN HALLAM 98 SUBARU OBS 1 1 15.40 0.93 14.32 14.32 99.99 2
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 98 OBS 2 2 15.84 0.93 14.73 14.32 97.21 1



Cones

Class DRIVER TOTAL Event 1 Event 2 Event 3 Event 4 Event 5 event 6 Event 7
OPEN CHRIS CIUFO 30 30

U4 BRAD WHITESIDE 19 0 19 0 0
O4 DARREN OHARA 16 0 0 7 5 3 1
MR Bee Thao 15 15
U4 LLOYD MURRAY 13 0 0 7 5 1

2WD JASON SMITH 12 0 0 7 2 0 3
OPEN Sean Havens 9 9
OPEN TAYLOR HENNESSY 9 9

O4 RAY PICIZYNSKI 10 8 2
SA Sab Okazaki 8 0 7 1

OPEN ANDREW BIHL 7 7
O4 BRENDAN RAMUS 5 5

OPEN Chris Chilson 5 5
O4 DAN COOK 5 5
O4 NATHAN SCHMIDT 5 5

OPEN Radim Hlidek 5 5
O4 RJ SUROWICK 5 3 2

OPEN SEAN HAVENS 5 5
OPEN SCOTT GRINNELL 4 2 2

U4 SHAUN HALLAM 4 0 0 1 3 0 0
MR Theresa Thao 4 4
O4 CRISTIAN PEEHLER 3 3
O4 JIM PERRIN 3 3
O4 NICK BURKE 3 3
MF Phil LaMoreaux 3 3
O4 Shaun Ruxton 3 3

OPEN TYLER SULLIVAN 3 3
O4 ANTHONY COLOSIMO 2 2

OPEN BRUCE BELL 2 0 0 2
O4 Bryan English 2 2

OPEN JAMIE HAYSLIP 2 0 2
MF Scott McCurdy 2 2

OPEN SCOTT MOLLER 2 0 1 1
SF Stuart Rotblat 2 1 1

MR Carmen del Genio 1 1
O4 Dana Weed 1 1

OPEN Kenneth Distel 1 1
O4 MARCUS KROLL 1 0 1 0

2WD ALEC PILESKI 0 0
OPEN Allen Krause 0 0

O4 ANDY WALKER 0 0
OPEN BRIAN BETHKE 0 0

PA Dan Shirley 0 0
MR David Delgenio 0 0
U4 DJ KLEIN 0 0

2WD ERIK VOELKLE 0 0 0
OPEN Johnathan DeTomu 0 0

MF Joshua Shoemaker 0 0
O4 KARLIS SILINS 0 0 0 0

OPEN Karol Szaro 0 0
2WD Kenny Sorlie 0 0
MF Matt DeLacy 0 0
O4 MATT STRANG 0 0
MF Scott Carlson 0 0
PF Stephen Hyatt 0 0
U4 Steve Horn 0 0
SF Vince Moellerin 0 0
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